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Key Findings

O

The next federal election in Manitoba could be shaping up as a three-way contest, as support for the New
Democratic Party (NDP) continues to edge higher at the expense of the Liberals and Conservatives, a new Probe
Research survey conducted for the Winnipeg Free Press finds.

Although the Conservatives remain the most popular federal party in the province, fewer than one-in-three
Manitobans now back the Erin O’Toole-led party (32%, down from 37% in March). The NDP is now statistically
tied with the federal Liberals in Manitoba (28% and 29% respectively). Support for Jagmeet Singh’s federal NDP
has inched up three percentage points since March, while support for the Justin Trudeau-led Liberals is
unchanged. Meanwhile, seven per cent would vote for a Green party candidate (+1% vs. March) while four per
cent would cast a ballot for another party’s candidate. Overall, 16 per cent of Manitoba adults are undecided.

The Liberals are clinging to a narrow lead in Winnipeg over the NDP (35% vs. 32% respectively), with only one-
quarter of Winnipeg voters (26%) preferring the Conservatives. The NDP now leads the other parties in the
northern portions of Winnipeg and the Core area, while the Liberals lead their rivals in southwest and southeast
Winnipeg. Outside Winnipeg, support for the Conservatives has slipped dramatically (from 53% in March to 42%
in this current sounding). However, the party still holds a sizable lead over both the NDP and Liberals beyond
Winnipeg’s Perimeter Highway.

The federal NDP’s newfound strength in Manitoba is greatest among younger voters aged 18-34 and Indigenous
citizens, with women also slightly more likely to prefer the NDP to the Liberals. Conservative support remains
strongest among men, older voters and those with less formal education, while university-educated Manitobans
are most likely to prefer the Liberals.


http://www.probe-research.com/
https://twitter.com/proberesearch
https://www.facebook.com/proberesearch/
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Methodolo
About the Probe 5Y
Between June 2" and 11% 2021 Probe Research surveyed a random and

Resea rCh O mnli bus representative sampling of 1,000 adults residing in Manitoba.

For more than two decades, Probe Research
Inc. has undertaken quarterly omnibus surveys
of random and representative samples of
Manitoba adults. These scientific surveys have
provided strategic and proprietary insights to

hundreds of public, private and not-for-profit The sample consists of 454 Manitobans randomly recruited via live-agent

clients on a range of social, cultural and public operator; 295 Manitobans randomly recruited via Interactive Voice Response (IVR)

policy tgpics. The F’rot?e Research Omnibus and 251 members of Probe Research's online panel. All respondents completed
Survey is the province’s largest and most trusted the survey on an online platform.

general population survey.

With a sample of 1,000, one can say with 95 percent certainty that the results are
within + 3.1 percentage points of what they would have been if the entire adult
population of Manitoba had been surveyed. The margin of error is higher within
each of the survey’s population sub-groups.

Modified random digit dialing, including both landline and wireless numbers,
ensured all Manitoba adults had an equal opportunity to participate in this Probe

Survey Instrument Research survey.

The survey instrument was designed by Probe Minor statistical weighting has been applied to this sample to ensure that age and

Research in close consultation with the gender characteristics properly reflect known attributes of the province’s

Winnipeg Free Press. population. All data analysis was performed using SPSS statistical analysis
software.
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Federal party support in Manitoba: Tracking

A close three-way race is emerging as Tory support slips
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Q4a/b. Now turning to federal politics for a minute. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to support? And is there a federal
party’s candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning towards?

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)



Federal party support in Winnipeg: Regional results
NDP support inches up in Winnipeg; now statistically tied with the Liberals
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Q4a/b. Now turning to federal politics for a minute. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to support? And is there a federal

party’s candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning towards?
Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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Federal party support by area of Winnipeg

Liberals still lead in south Winnipeg, but NDP most popular across north Winnipeg and the Core
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Q4a/b. Now turning to federal politics for a minute. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party’s candidate would you be most likely to support? And is there a federal
party’s candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning towards?

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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Federal party support by socio-demographic sub-groups

NDP holds clear lead among younger adults, Indigenous citizens

S Gender
(Unweighted) | (1,000) (491) (404) (218) (415) (367)
(Base) (1,000) (492) (508) (332) (368) (300)
cPC 32% 24% 26% 33%
LPC 29% 26% 32% 22% 30% 35%
NDP 28% 21% 34% C39% D 27% 18%
Green 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Education Region
HS or Less Poss,(:-lgic. Ungl;r:ity Winnipeg Rest of Manitoba
(Unweighted) (155) (363) (460) (600) (400)
(Base) (168) (366) (422) (600) (400)
CPC Ca4% > Ca2%> 20% 26%
LPC 19% 20% C39%) 35% 20%
NDP 19% 26% 32% 32% 229%,
Green 9% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Income Indigenous
<$50K $50K-$99K $100K+ Yes No
(Unweighted) (154) (335) (369) (100) (860)
(Base) (168) (350) (348) (102) (856)
CPC 27% 32% 33% 28% 32%,
LPC 25% 28% 32% 20% 30%
NDP 28% 29% 27% C43%> 27%
Green 11% 5% 6% 6% 7%




SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (487) (506) (332) (368) (300) (166) (187) (135) (162) (179) (165)
MOST CPC Count 233 107 126 149 83 65 86 81 47 57 45 18 29 37
LIKELY 23% 18% 32% 31% 16% 20% 23% 27% 28% 31% 33% 1% 16% 22%
%UFPESRT LPC Count 210 158 52 97 113 54 80 76 23 37 36 31 42 20
ELECTION 21% 26% 13% 20% 22% 16% 22% 25% 14% 20% 27% 19% 24% 24%
NDP Count 208 139 69 82 121 97 75 37 33 36 13 62 36 24
21% 23% 17% 17% 24% 29% 20% 12% 20% 19% 10% 38% 20% 14%
GP Count 42 25 17 18 24 14 19 9 4 10 5 10 10 4
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Others Count 33 8 25 26 8 17 9 7 14 5 7 4 4
3% 1% 6% 5% 1% 5% 2% 2% 8% 3% 5% 2% 2%
(Willnot | Count 34 20 14 17 17 19 10 5 10 3 4 8 7 1
vote) 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 5% 4% 1%
(Refused) | Count 32 19 14 11 21 9 11 13 4 6 1 4 5 12
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 7%
(DK/NS) | Count 207 124 83 87 119 58 78 71 31 33 23 26 46 48
21% 21% 21% 18% 249, 17% 21% 249 19% 17% 17% 16% 26% 29%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (168) (366) (442) (305) (689) (738) (208) (168) (350) (348) (102) (856)
MOST CPC Count 233 50 111 67 71 161 196 29 27 84 94 21 200
LIKELY 23% 30% 30% 15% 23% 23% 27% 14% 16% 24% 27% 21% 23%
SIEEORT [TPC Count 210 18 53 136 53 156 160 41 26 79 88 16 189
ELECTION 21% 11% 14% 31% 17% 23% 22% 20% 15% 23% 25% 16% 22%
NDP Count 208 22 72 110 63 145 133 61 33 82 73 32 173
21% 13% 20% 25% 21% 21% 18% 29% 19% 24% 21% 31% 20%
GP Count 42 9 17 16 15 27 32 7 10 14 14 5 35
4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Others Count 33 12 12 8 17 14 25 2 8 13 5 2 27
3% 7% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3%
(Willnot | Count 34 13 8 10 14 20 17 11 16 7 4 3 28
vote) 3% 8% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 10% 2% 1% 3% 3%
(Refused) | Count 32 5 14 10 12 20 21 11 7 9 4 3 27
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3%
(DK/NS) | Count 207 40 79 84 60 145 152 46 42 62 65 20 177
21% 24% 22% 19% 20% 21% 21% 22% 25% 18% 19% 19% 21%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES

4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (487) (506) (332) (368) (300) (166) (187) (135) (162) (179) (165)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 262 125 137 166 95 69 101 92 49 69 48 20 32 44
LEANING 26% 21% 34% 34% 19% 21% 27% 31% 30% 37% 36% 12% 18% 26%
TOWARD  pc Count 233 170 63 106 127 57 91 85 26 42 39 31 50 46
23% 28% 16% 22% 25% 17% 25% 28% 16% 22% 29% 19% 28% 28%
NDP Count 206 154 72 85 136 102 81 43 33 38 14 67 40 29
23% 26% 18% 17% 27% 31% 22% 14% 20% 21% 10% 41% 23% 17%
GP Count 54 29 25 25 29 17 23 14 6 12 8 12 11 6
5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4%
Others Count 35 10 25 27 8 18 9 8 15 5 7 4 4 1
4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 6% 2% 3% 9% 3% 5% 2% 2% 0%
(Willnot | Count 36 21 15 17 18 19 12 5 10 3 4 8 9 1
vote) 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 5% 5% 1%
(Refused) | Count 38 22 16 12 26 11 12 15 4 6 1 6 6 14
4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 8%
(DKINS) | Count 117 69 48 48 67 40 39 38 23 13 13 16 27 24
12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 13% 14% 7% 10% 10% 15% 15%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (168) (366) (442) (305) (689) (738) (208) (168) (350) (348) (102) (856)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 262 55 126 74 76 184 218 34 34 94 101 22 226
LEANING 26% 33% 349% 17% 25% 27% 30% 16% 20% 27% 29% 21% 26%
TOWARD  ITpc Count 233 24 60 147 57 175 177 47 30 82 99 16 211
23% 14% 16% 33% 19% 25% 24% 23% 18% 24% 28% 16% 25%
NDP Count 226 24 78 119 68 157 143 69 35 85 83 34 188
23% 14% 21% 27% 22% 23% 19% 33% 21% 24% 24%, 34% 22%
GP Count 54 11 20 23 19 34 43 8 14 16 19 5 47
5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Others Count 35 12 13 9 17 16 25 4 10 13 5 2 29
4% 7% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3%
(Willnot | Count 36 13 9 10 15 20 19 11 17 7 4 3 29
vote) 4% 8% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 2% 1% 3% 3%
(Refused) | Count 38 6 16 13 15 22 24 14 9 11 5 3 32
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4%
(DK/NS) | Count 117 23 44 48 36 80 87 22 20 41 32 16 94
12% 14% 12% 1% 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 9% 16% 1%
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SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS 810) (488) (322) (410) (395) (263) (305) (241) (128) (165) (16) (132) (137 (125)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 32% 26% 2% 1% 24% 26% 33% 38% 38% 1% 2% 15% 23% 35%
LEANING IN FED LPC 29% 35% 20% 26% 32% 22% 30% 35% 20% 25% 33% 23% 36% 37%
ELECTION NDP 28% 32% 22% 21% 34% 39% 27% 18% 25% 23% 12% 50% 29% 23%
GP % 6% 8% 6% % 6% 7% 6% 1% 7% 7% 9% 8% 5%
Others 4% 2% 8% 7% 2% 7% 3% 3% 12% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS 810) (126) (297) (371) (237) (567) (608) (162) (123) (291) (307) (80) (701)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 32% 44% 42% 20% 32% 32% 36% 21% 27% 32% 33% 28% 32%
LEANING IN FED LPC 29% 19% 20% 39% 24% 31% 29% 29% 25% 28% 32% 20% 30%
ELECTION NDP 28% 19% 26% 32% 29% 28% 24% 42% 28% 29% 27% 43% 27%
GP 7% 9% % 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 1% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Others 4% 9% 4% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 3% 4%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION PALLISTER
TOTAL NDP PC LIB GP (DK) PC NDP LIB GP Approve Disapprove

BASE: DECIDED VOTERS 810) (352) 213) (98) (38) (50) (319) (255) (90) (46) (223) (587)
DECIDED VOTE/ cPC 32% 5% 87% 12% 49% 68% 5% 7% 7% 60% 22%
LEANING IN FED LPC 29% 34% 8% 83% 8% 17% 16% 34% 65% 11% 24% 31%
ELECTION NDP 28% 57% 3% 3% 12% 14% 6% 58% 24% 17% 9% 35%
GP 7% 4% 1% 1% 80% 1% 2% 2% 2% 61% 5% 7%
Others 4% 0% 2% 10% 8% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (104) (148) (111) (289) (304) (187) (238) (176)
MOST LIKELY LPC Count 158 24 20 40 48 26 73 85 44 59 55
SUPPORT IN FED 26% 19% 18% 39% 32% 23% 25% 28% 23% 25% 31%
ELECTION NDP Count 139 25 30 19 29 37 57 77 58 54 28
23% 20% 27% 18% 20% 34% 20% 25% 31% 23% 16%
CPC Count 107 29 19 20 26 13 77 30 27 46 34
18% 23% 18% 19% 18% 12% 27% 10% 14% 19% 19%
GP Count 25 4 7 4 6 4 8 17 6 13 5
4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3%
Others Count 8 1 2 1 2 2 8 1 2 3 3
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2%
(Willnot | Count 20 5 5 4 5 9 11 10 8 2
vote) 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1%
(Refused) | Count 19 2 3 2 4 6 8 10 4 8 7
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
(DK/NS) | Count 124 37 23 14 28 22 50 73 35 46 42
21% 29% 21% 13% 19% 20% 17% 24% 19% 19% 24%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (77) (197) (310) (152) (443) (416) (152) (94) (200) (222) (56) (517)
MOST LIKELY LPC Count 158 13 40 103 32 124 117 33 22 55 70 12 143
SUPPORT IN FED 26% 17% 20% 33% 21% 28% 28% 22% 23% 28% 32% 21% 28%
ELECTION NDP Count 139 11 46 79 32 107 89 45 22 58 50 18 121
23% 15% 23% 26% 21% 24% 21% 30% 23% 29% 23% 32% 23%
CcPC Count 107 16 46 41 31 74 83 18 12 32 48 9 89
18% 21% 23% 13% 20% 17% 20% 12% 13% 16% 22% 17% 17%
GP Count 25 5 9 11 7 18 16 7 5 10 6 2 22
4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Others Count 8 4 4 8 4 1 1 1 2 1 8
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Willnot | Count 20 3 6 10 7 13 9 9 9 6 2 15
vote) 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 9% 3% 3% 3%
(Refused) | Count 19 3 7 5 4 14 11 7 3 4 4 3 13
3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%
(DKINS) | Count 124 25 40 57 38 85 86 32 20 33 42 10 106
21% 33% 20% 18% 25% 19% 21% 21% 22% 17% 19% 17% 21%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (104) (148) (111) (289) (304) (187) (238) (176)
SUPPORT/ LPC Count 170 25 25 41 52 27 76 9% 45 65 60
LEANING 28% 20% 23% 40% 35% 25% 26% 31% 24% 27% 34%
TOWARD NDP Count 154 31 31 19 31 42 60 89 63 59 32
26% 24% 28% 18% 21% 38% 21% 29% 34% 25% 18%
CPC Count 125 30 24 22 30 19 89 35 29 56 40
21% 24% 23% 21% 20% 17% 31% 12% 15% 23% 23%
GP Count 29 4 7 5 7 6 10 19 8 15 6
5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3%
Others Count 10 1 2 1 3 3 9 2 4 3 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
(Willnot | Count 21 5 5 5 5 9 12 10 9 2
vote) 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1%
(Refused) | Count 22 3 5 3 2 6 9 13 2 8 9
4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5%
(DK/NS) | Count 69 28 9 8 16 8 27 41 24 23 22
12% 22% 9% 8% 1% 7% 9% 13% 13% 10% 13%
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

SECTION ES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (77) (197) (310) (152) (443) (416) (152) (94) (200) (222) (56) (517)
SUPPORT/ LPC Count 170 16 42 110 34 135 128 35 23 58 75 12 156
LEANING 28% 21% 21% 36% 22% 31% 31% 23% 25% 29% 34% 21% 30%
TOWARD NDP Count 154 13 50 88 36 118 o7 52 23 61 59 18 135
26% 18% 25% 28% 24% 27% 23% 34% 24% 31% 27% 32% 26%
CcPC Count 125 21 54 46 34 89 96 23 16 38 54 9 106
21% 27% 27% 15% 22% 20% 23% 15% 16% 19% 24% 17% 21%
GP Count 29 5 10 14 9 19 20 7 7 10 7 2 25
5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Others Count 10 6 5 10 4 3 3 1 2 1 10
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
(Willnot | Count 21 3 6 10 8 13 10 9 9 6 2 16
vote) 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 9% 3% 3% 3%
(Refused) | Count 22 4 7 7 6 16 13 9 4 5 4 3 16
4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3%
(DKINS) | Count 69 15 23 31 25 44 49 15 10 20 20 9 53
12% 19% 11% 10% 17% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 9% 16% 10%
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SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +
BASE: WINNIPEG: DECIDED VOTERS | a5, 91) (89) (88) (123) 97) (244) (239) (149) (198) (142)
DECIDED VOTE/ LPC 35% 27% 28% 47% 42% 28% 31% 39% 30% 33% 42%
IEEQEIT'\IISI\:N FED NDP 32% 34% 34% 21% 25% 44% 24% 37% 42% 30% 22%
CPC 26% 33% 27% 25% 24% 19% 37% 15% 19% 28% 29%
GP 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 7% 4%
Others 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE: WINNIPEG: DECIDED VOTERS | 444 (55) (161) (262) (113) (371) (345) (120) (72) (169) (198) (42) (432)
DECIDED VOTE/ | LPC 35% 29% 26% 42% 30% 36% 37% 30% 32% 34% 38% 28% 36%
LEANING IN FED NDP 32% 24% 31% 33% 32% 32% 28% 43% 32% 36% 30% 42% 31%
ELECTION CPC 26% 37% 33% 17% 30% 24% 28% 19% 22% 23% 27% 22% 25%
GP 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 10% 6% 4% 5% 6%
Others 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - June 2021 Probe Omnibus Survey

Page 23



4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION PALLISTER
TOTAL NDP PC LIB GP (DK) PC NDP LIB GP Approve Disapprove

BASE: WINNIPEG: DECIDED VOTERS | 4, (257) (99) (69) (23) (25) (149) (196) (63) (29) (107) (381)
DECIDED VOTE/ | LPC 35% 36% 10% 84% 7% 30% 25% 36% 65% 12% 31% 36%
LEANING IN FED NDP 32% 56% 3% 2% 13% 7% 6% 56% 23% 24% 7% 39%
ELECTION CPC 26% 6% 84% 12% 50% 65% 5% 8% 4% 56% 17%
GP 6% 3% 2% 2% 80% 1% 2% 3% 55% 3% 7%
Others 2% 1% 13% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2%
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